MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
County of Placer

TO! BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DATE: April 27, 2310
)
FROM: KEN GREHM / ANDREW GABER

SUBJECT:  TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES ANNUAL INFLATIONARY ADJUSTMENT

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION

Conduct a Public Hearing and Adopt a Resolution to increase the Capital improvement Costs
and corresponding Countywide Traffic Mitigation Fees to reflect an increase of 1.6% In
construction costs since March of 2009.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY

In April 1898, your Board adopted an ordinance establishing Traffic Fees, Capital Improvement
Programs {(CIF's} and a process to collect the fees. In July 1999, the Board approved an
ordinance to allow for annual adjustments to the traffic mitigation fees to account for changes in
construction ¢osts. The annual adjustment is typically determined based on the Construction
Cost Index as a 20-city average published in the Engineering News Record from March of the
prior year o March of the current year. Based on this information. an increase of 1.6% would
be appropnate for all districts. This increase reflects the national average change in construction
costs since the fees were updated in June 2009 for all fee districts,

The Construction Cost Index is an appropriate index to use for adjustments to the Capital
Improvement Program and corresponding Traffic Mitigation Fee Pregram as it is the accepted
industry standard for changes in highway construction costs and accounts for a number of
faciors that affect the price of construction, including labor rates and materials. It is also the
index used for annual traffic mitigation fee adjustments to the Highway 65 Joint Powers
Authority {JPA), City of Roseville/Placer County, and the South Placer Regional Transportation
Authority (SPRTA) Fee Programs.

Exhibit D of County Code Article 15,28, the Capital Improvement Program (CIP), describes the
capital improvements, estimated costs and funding sources, and it is also adjusted to reflect the
1.68% increase in capital improvement costs recommended, and are presented in Attachment 3.
Attachment 1 shows current and proposed fees by benefit district.  Exhibit C shows the County
Cade Article 15.28, Countywide Traffic Mitigation Fees, which have been updated to reflect the
proposed changes.

ENVIRONMENTAL
This action is categorically exempt from CEQA as it*relates to obtaining funds for capital
projects necessary to maintain service within existing service areas (Section 21080{(b)(8)}.

FISCAL IMPACT
Adjusting the fees to current conditions will allow revenues to keep pace with the cost to
construct the improvements, If approved, the new fees will become effective on July 1, 2010

Attachment: Resolution w/Attachment 1 & Exhibits C & D

TADPWhTransporationdtranspri2010 BOS MemostAnnual Updatelz10 Annual Adjustment BOS doo



Before the Board of SuperviSors
County of Piacer, State of California

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION MODIFYING Resol.No: . ..
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND Ord.No:__
TRAFFIC FEE PROGRAM TO ADJUST FOR

CHANGES IN CONSTRUCTION COSTS

CHAPTER 15 SUBCHAPTER 28,

PLACER COUNTY RCAD NETWORK FIRSTREADING: ... . oo

LIMITATION ZONE

The following _ RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held :

by the following vote on roll call:
Ayes:
MNoes:
Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Attest: Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Clerk of said Board

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS:

1} Periodic adjustments shoutd be applied to the County's Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program to ensure sufficient funding of
the CIP projects.

2) Current County Crdinance Subsection (f} of Section 15.28.030 of Placer County
Code provides a mechanism to adjust the cost estimates within the Capital
Improvement Program and asscciated fee schedule used to collect fees through
the Traffic Mitigation Fee program.



Resoclution No.
Annual Adjustments to the Capital Improvement
Programs and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program

Page 2

April 27, 2010

3} The Board of Supervisors finds the term administration as used in section
15.28.030 D includes costs necessary to administer the fee program.

4) On June 9, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved an adjustment to bring the
Traffic Mitigation Fees current to May 2008 conditions.

5) The Engineering News Record publication reports a 1.68% increase in the
Construction Cost Index between March 2009 and March 2010

B) The industry standard used to estimate changes in construction costs is reported
in the publication, Engineering News Record. This publication is circulated
nationwide o the engineerng profession and reguiarly reports indices for
changes in construction costs. '

7} The purpose of the fee adjustment shall be to continue appropriate funding for
transportation projects identified in the Capital Improvement Program by keeping
pace with increased costs of construction. All collected fees will continue to be
used as set forth in the Traffic Mitigation Fee Program.

8) There still exists g reasonable relationship between the fee's use and the type of
development project on which the fee is imposed.

9) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the need for the Capital

: improvement Program and ihe type of development projects on which the fee is
imposed.

10)  There still exists a reasonable relationship between the unexpended funds in the
current fee programs and the improvemenits for which they were collected.

11)  Funds collected and held for & years have been reviewed. These funds are still

needed for the purpose that they were collected.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1

2)

Exhibit C, Fees by District, of the existing Ordinance shall be amended per
attached.

Exhibit D, Capital Improvement Program, of the existing Ordinance shall be
amended per attached.

Attachments;  Attachment 1 - Adjustment Comparison by Benefit District

Exhibit S, Fees by District
Exhibit D, Capital Irmprovement Program

TP Transportatontransprii2€ 10 505 Memostanneal Update'B05_Reso_arnual foc



Annual Adjustments to the Capital Improvement
Frograms and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program

April 27, 2010

TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES

Adjustment Comparison

By Countywide Benefit District

Attachment 1

Cuorreit Proposed
Countywide | Countywide
Fee Fee ,

{August 2009) | (July 2010} | Hwy. 65 JPA |SPRTA Regional 'County/Roseville Total
Benefit District Fee per DUFE | Fee per DUE Fee Per DUE| Fee Pex DUFE | Fee Per DUE | Yee Per DUE
lA uburn/Bowman 34705 $4 780 30 30 $0 | $4,780
Ly Creek 33362 $3,416_ 0 $667 5861 $4,944
iForesthill (Residential) 34,425 $4.496 S0 $0 $0 $4.496
Foresthill (Non-Residential) $2.:361 $2.338 30 $0 30 $2,338 |
Granite Bay 35,928 $6.023 | 0 $848 $67 $6,928
Moadow Vista $4:863 $4,941 i 30 $0 $0 $4,941
MNewcastle/T{orseshoe Bar $4-634 §4,708 30 $1388 37 ' $6,142
Placer Central Fee $9.896 . $2027 %0 $1834 $43 | $3.904
Placer East __$3.227 I___$§,2?9_ . 50 $0 $0 $3,279
I'lacer West . §2471 $2,511 $0 $1864 $91 $4,466
Sunsel $1.843 $2.888 $1.885 $1429 $233 $6,545
Tahae Repion 34587 %4 BE0 $0 30 30 54,660 |

Note: 1) This change reflects an ill-crease of i.é% for the period from March 2009 o March 2010 for the

Countywide Fee,

2} The change becomes eflective July 1, 2010,
33} SPRTA = South Placer Regional Transportation Authority
43 DUE = Dwelling Unit Equivalent
33 JPA = Joint Powers Authority

T :DPWATrarspedatonttransp-ti2310 BOS Memosihnnual Update'BOS _Reso_snnual doc



Resolution No. Attachment 2
Annual Adjustiments to the Capital Improvement
Programs and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program

April 27, 210
CHAPTER 15 Subchapter 28
Placer County Road Network
Traffic Mitigation Fees
Exhibit C
COUNTYWIDE TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES
Fees per DUE by Benefit District
: Countywide Fee Per Dwelling
Benefit District Unit Equivalent {DUE)

Auburn/Bowian $4,780

Dirv Creck 33,416
Foresthill {Restdential) 34 498
Foresthill (Non-Residential) $2.338
Granite Bay $6.023
Meadow Visla $4.941
Newcastle/Horseshoe Bar/Penrvn 34,708
Placer Ceniral $2 027
Placer East $3.279

: Placer Wost $2,511
I Sunset 52 8588
Tahoe Resorts $4 660

Note: 1) This change reflects an increase of 1.6% for the period from March 2009 to March 2010 for the
Countywide Fee..
2) The change becomes effective July 1, 2010
3y DUE = Dwelling Unit Equivalent

T \DPWTranspodationransem 2010 BOS MemostArnual Update'B05_Fesa_Annual goc




EXHBIT D, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRARM

Ayburn/Bowman Benefit Dastrict All Costs in Thausands §
. Funding Source
Strant! Description Est. Frontage | Localfisc Programs County
Intarzection Seqgment of Improvements Tatzh Impr. Exizting Hhar Stale Trafic
Coast Funding Defigiencies Impact Fee
Richardsan Drve 10 Whden!
S8z 7 E.7|
Frafessiena: Dove 2435 infill ¥ $54
Hl;l‘tli:dsfcn 1 WIGB? and 81,5208 1,508
Arenod Road 2rnan - re?l u;rT\i -
at Professional Drive gnalzation: T2250 $225 0
ITIEIOVEmEntS
at Ruchardson Orve Signalzanens CRRED £T5.0 1501
IRprovemenls
Auburn-Folsam R, Auburn-Falsom B0 | gh o er Widiening 56378 56379
Shurtand Tracl Rd
BT OvECras8ing Widen to d lanes! 52,9954 316373 51,4529
Auburer Ravire Bd. el DL
SPRR 1o Aubyer limits Eikalane EL0.0 SE0.0 b 1e 0]
Eancroh Rd Wmchgster Connechor Shoulder Widening $30 0 80,0
10 Shristan valey fd
al Lry Creek Replace bndge hed.0 4555 3540
Tahoe to Deserel Shoulder wadening 24 0 524 0 0.0
Signatizationd .
at Blue Oaks . 224 9 $i2: .9
imngrovements
'
Ny w ';f'" '°| ¢ rf_'”e“ $2 5651 $2.565 1
Bell Foad a2 alion
1-80 W SR4D Wider to 4 lanes $8.595 8 £299 9 16,290 9
S5F4% 10 Richardror O Widan to 4 lanes %7199 F1us0 25254
at Ricnardson Crive Sigaahzation! 5224 9 $224.9
Improvements
at Orr Greek Replace bridge 5514 0 FEL 3515
. Ewiesmion to
Bl Frangia . Ceoncelrucl 2 lanes L4005 4 F2E0 5 T2408 .3
T Ok Airpon Road
Berwrnan Brewrnan R4, te Wu:!en i 4 [anes $749 9 S75.0 $674.4
Interchange Lineal Way Signat2ahon
Bowman Hoag Auburr Bavine 1o Imprave £359.9 33509
Lulher Road exsting 2 lanes
Mise. Locaniams Realgr reverse 51687 §:68.7 50.9)
Chnshan Yaley Road T EulvEs
e o = Consluct # lanes £750.3 5224.8 3210 4 $224.9
along Frorence Divee * -
Chrgtian Valley 1o Chrishian “alley New ? lane road $1.274.8 s1_27q,u]
Meadow Vista Connector lg Viinghester

Updated July 1, 2010



EXHIBIT . CAPITAL IMPROWVEMENT PROGRAM

State Route 48 1o Waden and
Dry Creek Ra. §24775 1,499 7 .
n‘r Lake Adhur raaligpn ¥ $837 Bl
Professional to Consyuct 2 Yanes 51905 $150.5 10
Richardsan '
Education Siree a1 Richardson Drive Sigaalizatian/ $224.9) £2249 £0.0
Impravernents
Improve existing
R45 to P | £
5 to Profesziong 2 lanes SZ204.0 2040
Eatnra Drive Crarz Qr. % Educalien Canstruct 2 lAnes £237 0 75N 376 $124.4
Ind:an Hil Road Aubuen-Folsom Readto | ion 10 4 danes $5,003.2 54,0028 51,0004
Newcaste Road
Russell &d. to Widen o 4 lznes 34520 595 9 $393.0
Ferguson
Lincolm Way al Aubyrn Revine Road Improwe Intersaction $204 9 o4
Silver Band 1o
widen o 4 . .
Sylvan Vista den o 4 [anes $359.9 3359 gl
Lincoln Way Sylvan Vista I Imprave $515.8 $258 0 $258.0
Bowman Buaslig 2 lanes
R Favemen)
Locksley Lane SR 49 10 Auburn City Emit rahatltation £700.4 B34 9 F120.0 51456
%:"“:Vf'a“ RL”-H‘:' Widen 1o 4 lanes $276.0 $136.0 s138.4f
Luthe? Road Aurage -9 e
!
at Bowman Road Sipnahzat 5224.9 52249
impIovements
at Canal Street Signalizationt 83249 52249
Qe e menis
Bawman Rd 1o Shoulders/!
Luther Road BhY £299.9)
State Aoule 49 bk Lane s 6009
SR 48 o Canal 5t Widen 1o 4 lanes $1,680.2 32998 $1.795.2
Aubisren Gity imit o Improve $1.154.4 $150.0 54.006.0
i lanes
M. Wernon Read al Jooget Road Reoc-nslrluct £195.0 31585 (%
intersection
Aubura City Nkt 1 Shoulder
TE3.3
Joeger Road Widening § $763.3
Bell Fof b Avrport IMIprove twa 130ES TA28.0 L203.9 Ti15.4 54140 5017
Hew Arpor Road -
Bel Rt Yo SR 4% whdanirehabitate 5557 5 $150 0 $180.0 $527.9)
pAvement

Ugtated July 1, 2010



9l

EXHIBIT O, CAPITAL IMPRCOVEMENT PROGRAM

:E" id' 1°|_ Imr_-lrcr\re 35323 $582 4 5445 o
0 pirport Road L] - mrla anes".I
at Bell Road ealgn sou §352.4 $130.0 $172 5 $60.0
lag of Intx
e A
Ophir Road at Wise Aoad Resonsiruct S445.0 $449
ersectinn ‘1
Parallel Road Dry Treeh to Quans Construct £1.516.1 5237 0 $1,279.4
east of SR48; o lanes
FPiotessional Dr, Bed Raoad 1o Atwood Canstrct # lanes L7ES 4 L5851 $510.3
ex.icns-on o Canstuct 2 lanes $227.0 517 B 51994
. Richardsan
@uartz Drive State Route 49 1a
ate A Construct 2 lanes $606.9 $3072.9 £202 9
Bea Road
Dy Creek 1o Gell Consiruct 2 lanes £830 8 $030,8, 0.0
Richard son Drive
Apwpod to MU Wernon Lonstruct 7 lanes %1.7315.8 SHGD.D, 5359.9%
Shale Ridge % A% o Ey Parallel Road tmprove $364.0 $150.0 $234.0
existing 2 lanes
e D:-;I'Jt:um ciy Improve curse £19.5 3185 $0.0
. Ll
Shinand Tracl, Road - —
Aprbaen City hmiis be Widen and 5316.6 $186.4 £150.1
Auburn-Folsam Raoad realign
State Roule 491z
Wiillowoieek Road Construct 4 [anes SBET 4 £3969 5900 $3590
Thurd Streel
Mevada Streel 1o Yiiden 13 6 lanes 512.214.8 5749.9 $250.5 53.216.0 18.992.4
Cry Creek Read
5R4% Bypass POV and Stedies 55.999.0 5, 999.13
Stale Roule 49 Bel, Alwidod, Mow Air-
port, Luther_ “ive Oak, |t rsECtion i
Florence, Dy Craek, 5 sechion imps, $27745 $150.0 £299.9 34428 81,3858
- ignalzation
Qartz. Willowereek.
Edgewncd, Mayada
Eduralicn St Zignalization L1500 FVEQ.O 20,0
State Route 49 Aubuin City Limits to Shoulder Widening
53900 $330.0
El Dorada County Improvernents
Auburn/Bowman Fee District Totals: 3476,783.2 $7,289.1 $2,728.5 37.164.4| $1%,198.1 $48,305.0

Updatad Juty 1, 2010



EXHIBIT D, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Dry Creek Benefit District AF Costs in Thousands 5
Funding Saurce
Strect/ Descripticn Ext. Frontage LocalUMisc Programs County
Intersection Sepmert of Improvements Toal Impr. ExIsting Other State Traffic
Cost Funding Deficlencies lingact Fag
Baselne Road to
16th Streetl Sacramento County Line Consiruct 2 Lanes 31,3754 SHBT.7 3687
Baseline Road at Walt Avenue Signalization S183 4 5183.4
Sactamento Coynty ine 15 Construct 2 lanes $253.7 5263.7
FFE Road
Cook Rioks Road FFE Rd. to Baseline Rd. Off.road $534.9 5267.4 5267 4
+ hridge widening bike path
Baselinz Road to Sheulder wide g $362.2 §362.2
FFE Road
Don Julio Blvd Sacramentd County 1o Construct 2 fanes $2568.3 3256.
PFE Foat
Dyer Lane walt Avenve o Widen'Congtruct 23057 $152.9 S152.8
i8th Straet extension 2 langs ) ) i
Maorlh Anlelope Sacramenta Sownty 1o Widen o 4 lanes 816270 516279
Road FFE Road
Morth Afitelope at PFE Road Signalization £183.4 $183.4
Road
Norih Antetope Foad o Widen to 4 lanes $1.664.5 $1,664.51
Ruoseville City Lmits
Wall to Morth Anlelope Off-read 37274 £363.8 $363.7
bitepath .
PFF Road Consttuct
wesl of Cook-Rigls E;f'n’e‘:“ 5382 $38.2)
al Walerga Road Signalization 51834 1834
Bageline Read 1o . Widen Io 4 lanes $3,056.5 $3.056.5
Sacramenlo County Ling
Walarga Road Realign 56113 $611.3
al FiddymenrBaseling
Signabzation 1834 $18% 4
Basaline Road to Widen fo 4 lanes 38314 35,831 4
WWan Avenue Sacrameanto County Line Qlf-raad 5131 £166.5 $166.6
bike palh
at Ory Creek Mow Bridge §3.3621 F3.3621
Bry Creek Fee District Totals: $21.076.1 $1,638.3 $0.0 $258.3 £0.0 $19,179.5

Updated Jufy 1, 2019



EXHIBIT O, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

[

Foresthill Benefit District Al Costs in Thousands $
Funding Source
Streelf Description Est, Frontage LocallMis¢e Programs County
Intersection Segment of Improvements Total [mgpr. Existing Other State Traffic
Cost Funding Deficiencies Impact Fee
Foresthill Road Bridge to Spring Garden | Add 0.2 mifes WB Fassing $1.016.0 $1,016.0
Road Lane
. Spnng Garden Road to Todd| Add 0.2 mikes WEB Passing
Foresthill Road Valley Read Lane 210180 $1,016.0
Foresthiil Eoad Entire Length Safety Improvements $508.0 35080
. , . Add EB RTL
Foresthill Road Aubum Ravinel/Lincoln Way Add Znd M8 LTL %3.048.0 7010 $2,347.0
Auburn Ravine Road )
{Fair Share Contribution 1-B( Chyercrossing Widen 1o 4 Lanas £20.3200 #17 9832 2.336.8
{0 AB Fee Districl)
. L 1
[Foresthill Fee District Totals : $25,908.0 $0.0 $0.0 | $18,684.2 $0.0 | $7,223.8

"Faresthill Gistrict not annualy adjusted for 05-09

Updated July 1, 2010




EXHIBIT D. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FROGRAM

Granite Bay Benefit District Al Costs in Thousands §
Funding Sourca
Sueets Descriplion Est. Total Cost LocaliMisc Programs County
inlarzaclon Sepmant of Improvemants Frontags Exisling Rudevelop- Othar State Traffic
_ | _i Improvements Oeficieneins mEnt Impast Fe
Sacramenio Counly Lind la .
Widen o 4 Lanes w £1ass |1 Bikew
5O # nfo Coughas Elvd’ ) v thevidy
Diauglas Blvd 10 Foe Rodoers Rd Class [{ Bheway 9.1
Aubiam-Foizom Road T - 239920 184912 | § 55058
g Ew Signal (3-way approac 2
Ab Cawill-Stallman Fd ccabgnment al Lag g
i left 1uz
Joa Roggers Rd 1o Dick Cook Fd vatfic flaw improeements (e 9. left lum
packels}
Saciamenta County Ling 10 - N :
Lesorins Tawerl Lirait widen Pavement_ Class I Bikevway 1.415.0 1TA50
Barlon Poad A1 Dpuglas Bhd Additicnal Turm Lares on Baron 1135 11315
A1 East Rosevilie Py Mew Signal {3way apgroachl LR 2010
Berg Shreet Olive Ranch to Dougias Bkl Whden Paveneny 1830 44 4 148,68
C.avil-Stallman Sguth Fd to Beden Rd Widen Pavorsat, Class | Bisewy 52003 135 0 TR2 3
1 cavib-Stallman Road Bartcn Rd (o Aubum-Folsom Rd Widen Pavemint, Ciays || By 5467 Wa e 4428
if Lawd R 2251 24.2 A
ak Realga Intargachon, RO
WAl Vierdi Kd to
g O 73, X
ek Cook Road BB Folsod Hd waden Pavermend (Ber Toem Plang i 2734 [0 2051 ||
Cavit-Flallman South Rdite widem o & Lanes wi Class 1l Bikeway ||
i . aTes aTe
armntas Boulevard Sierma College Blvd fronkage imp. are compleled
ytas ulewar Al Geerra College Bled (hfa. Addizoral Tum Lanes on Douglas (Cual 108 1,930 4 [ 4] 1893
COAERLIGNEL IR TSECoN - § 130eE) lefl 3 all approaches) A3 930, )
I
Easl Rosevile Plhwy Al Wellington Way taw Signal (2way approach) vl 2010
Sieira C.'GHEQE Hiva Widen 1o 4 Lanas” wi Class || Bikeway 4585 we2 S567.2 [
1 Vellington Yay
Roundaboed or New Signal
At Barton Rd Mo 2nn
-ty approach)
Eurgka Foad ! ¥ apg ]
&b Wellingion Way Mew Signal (3way approach) 2040 Mo
Wellngton Way Io .
Aubumn-Falsom Road Wil en Favement, Class || Bikeway 8408 Ba5.8
Cavilt-Slalman Rd ko whden Pavermant, Curve Imigrosemeni_ 5
Lawd Road Laomis Towsty Earmit Class |1 Biteway 7848 szg 220

Updated July 12070



1l

EXHIBIT D, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Laurd o Val verdi Crenneclor Beavaen Lawd Road Construgt Hew 2 Lane Roadwa 1
p ! ¥ .
" X i ADG. Y E Wig
Conmecty’ £ vl Yerd) Read wi Showiders
Sierra College Bivd \ o =
g Avburn Road 1o Ruseuile £ty Limit Camp'ele Mok Sigde of Roaduay 7.7 726 18] 9 M
Qlive Ranch Rpad Cavit-Stalman Rd {o Eanon Rd Wl = P AR eang ] a7 106 1863 ] a8
Sacramentd County Lirm L ta Oy Avbum N o : ) . - _'|
R (Eas1 Side Only) wiiden 1o G Lanes w! Class il Bikoway 4530 453 8
Ol Aubum R ta
! | Srlewak, Curte & GuHer Tk 3 094
Seerra Gollege Bled Roseyille Phury
Eureka R |
- \ Sidewah, Curk & Gullar 107317 8118 T 2605
EL Cavitl- Sallman Fd
i val verde Road el Avenve Viden P L 2650 1494 | s 1016
I iden Favenen Hi E |
al Verde Roa 1o Dick Cook Rd”
Laard Rd o val Werde Rd Widen Paveminl B3G ! 36
Wells Avenue e
Loomes T il
101 a1 R Widan Pavamunt B3 B3G
Mingr Salety and Kinor Improvemants required dae 1o
F. 101 .6 101 6
Qperatisn Improvements &e Dhstacl ncreased raffic
[ j - 3
- l'Gramte Bay Fee District Tatals™: i 38,124.4 933.0 $ 23,179.9] 00 14,053.0

Footnotes

! &8 DO0.300 fundang feorm SPRTA, §7_TC0 GO0 fundeng f0m fees colletied to dale 01120063

T Brohen Caown into Single Lar: Eengths Since Wargng Sections of Roadway Lanestniding Curranty Exlst
! SPRTA Ter program e fund addilianal lanes, County T evelopmeanl b fund sigsalies, Curts & gatier A landse aping cosls
* Fleckin Read Extonsicn Funelional Eguivaien
f DMner Furding Mot Jdentined

£ City of Roséwile furding
fCMAD

! Granite Fay Dustrict not annually adjrsied GE-0H

Updated July 1, ZIHO



EXHIBIT O, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Meadow Vista Benefit District All Costs in Thousands 3
Funding Source
Street! Description Est. Frontage LocaliMise Programs County
Intersection Segment of Improvements Total Impr. Existing Other State Trafic
. Cost Funding Deficiencies Impact Fae
hiest hiGul
Bancrof Rd, Wanchester Gonnector Shoulder $20.0 $13.7 $62
to Plan boundary widening
Combie Road Placer Hllls Rd. to Shcu!:.ier 50246 $148 2 576.4
Lakeview Hills Rd. widening
Aith 1
Lake Arhur Road Lake Arthur noih Shoulder $76.3 $50 4 $25.9
{o Finewood widening
Meadow Vista Rd. Placer Fills Road to Sheulder $230.6 $162.0 $68.7
McElray Read widening
al Meadow Vista Road Leftturn lane and $198.7 $108.7
signalization
1-80 16 0.25 miles no. Widen to 3 lanes $4.584.7 $3,820.7 $764.0
of Sugar Pine Road
) 25 miles no. of Sugar )
X t I 7.1 .
Flacer Hills Rad Pine Lo Meadow Visla Rd. Widen to 3 lanes 51.46 $1.467 1
Meadow Visla Road to .
Widen {o 3 lan 20249 J65.2 . ,
norh of Combie Roag ! €3 3 ] 51.654.7
Combie Road o Stoulder
ATA.0 2231 15
Coyole Mounlain Read widening s $ $155.9
Old Gounty Rd. Sugar Pine ta Gonstrutt 2 lanes $267.4 $186.8 $100.6
Bancroft
Raad adjacen various locatione MhinGr §243 1 $24.4 $169.6 $49.0
trais gradng
Meadow Vista District Totals: $9,736.6 $4,397.1 $597.5 $169.6 $00| $4,5724

Updated July 1, 2010



)]

EXBIBIT D, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Newcastle/Horseshoe Bar/Penryn Benefit District All Costs in Thousands $
Funding Source
Street Description Est. Frentage LocaliMise Programs County
Intersecilon Segment of lmpravements Total Impr. Existing Cther State Trafic
Cost Funding Deficiencies Impaci Fee
at King Rd it S'gfahffr: r $485 5 $485.5
Ayburn-Folasam Road P Ersse_c [?': ‘lD o
al Horseshoe Bar R ignafice: £427 5 3275
Intersection Improv.
Bald Hill Road fal. Veenon Rd 10 Widen/ $3.033 1 $343.9 $2.629.2
Lozangs ®d Reconsiuct
Brennans Road al Rack Sprngs Rd Improve sight $152.9 51520
distance
Crater Hill Road at Chill Hill Rd Realign $145.3 $145.3
Intersecho
Chili Hill Road west of Lozanos Rd R“a"gzlx:z‘:'“tz' §38.3 $36.3
Blick Cook Road Auburn-Folsom Ridto Viden/ £2,043.1 52,0431
Val Verde Rd reconstruct curves
at Taylor Rd Signalize 54855 5485,
Enghsl lory Road
nglish Colony Ro Sierra College Bivd 10 Reallgnhwiden for 2951 1 52,9511
Taylor Rd Shouldersibike fanes e T
. . Endge
I - 5L | ! |
Gilardi Road at -8 Modificalions 53055 6 £3056 6
Loomiz Town Limits o Canztrucl Hke 58227 §822.7
Placer Schogl Rd lanesfshoulders
Horseshoae Bar Road ;
La Playa Ctlo Construct bike 51634 S163.4
Auburn-Folsom Rd lanesishoulders ’ )
Horseshoe Bar Road Aubtirn-Folsom Rd 1o Shoulder widening - §3307 £330.7
Flsom Lake Fark
at val Yerde Rd Improve sight £181.1 51911
distance
. Loomis Tows limids 1o Construct bike
K R 1 3
ing Koad Auburn-Fofsom Rd lanesfzhoulders $1.069. §1.089.
Bridge
- 3,056, 55,
al [-20 Modifieatits 3 5.4 £3,055.5
at Auburn Raving Raplace bridge 6553 3526.6 $R5.7
Lozanaes Road Tohir Kd to
| .
Wise Rd Shoulder Widamng %5388 5305

Updaled Jyly 1, 2010



L

ot

EXHIBIT D, CARTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRANM

all-80 y f_:dg‘?a . $5.348.8 $5.346.8
Nevicashie Road Indian Hil R 1o S~
! [ " .
R idenin 1,019, 0197
Ratlesnake Rd Shouder Wdidening s1.01e.7 §1.019
I-89 10 King Rd Reahaniwiden for $1234.1 $1.234 1
shoylders and hikg lancs
at Bowington RaA-80 Signahzed 55617 $5617
fotersechan mprov.
al Bowlder Craekil-80 Signanizel $561.7 $561.7
Intersachon Improv.
Penryn Road ak King Rd Ssgr\aljze.f £3583.0 $393.0
Infersection Improy.
al Taylor Rd Signabzef 24855 5485.5
Interseclion [mprow.
Bridge
t 1-80 30566 3.056.6
| Modihcations ¥ $
Raltlesnake Road | Shitand Tracl Rd to Park Fepair shoulders §561.6 $561.6
aivd culverts
at Del War Sighalize $485.5( 54855
Sierra College Rocklin Rd 1e 1-80 Widen 1o 4 lanes
Houlevard |_._
King Bd 1o Widen 1o 4 lanes
Englizh Colony Rd
Lpomis Town imits 1o Coanstroct Bike
Tayler R 2445 244 5
aylor Road Fan boundary lanesfshoulders ¥ ¥
Wise Road Ophir Rd to Shoulder Widening 55833 55823
Craler Hifl R
Taylor Rd 1o i .
\ 3 Sho fir 1,528.2 .
Slate Route 19 Gold Hill Rd oulder widening 214 57649 $764.1
’;wcastlemorseshoe Bar/Penryn District Totals: $ 35,8651.0 50.0 | $1,280.2 $8711 | %$15,282.6 | $18.217.0

Updated Jufy 1, 2050



@l

LE

EXHIBIT G, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Placer Central Benefit District Al Tosls in Thousands §
Fundiﬂg_Snurce *
Street/ Description Est. Frontage LocaliMisc Programs County
Intersection Segment of Improvements Total Impr. Existing Other Stata Traffic
Cost Funding Deficiencias Impact Fee
Gladding Raad at Coon Creek Replace bridge 51,5028 512027 F300.
at Ayres Holmes Rd Improve sinhl distance 31224 %811 $61.2
Mt Vernon Road
at Mt. Pleazant Rd Reconstrucl Inlerseclion 21911 £99.2 $491.9
Ricsa Road State Route B5 to Shoulder widening $151.2 $151.2
Andressen Road
Sierca College English Colony Wayts SR \Widen to 4 lanes $1 5234 $1.523.4
Boulevard 193 .
[Geld HillRd lo Shoulder widening 37732 $385.7 $386.6
Sierra College Blwg
Stale Route 193 Cineotn Cite it
ineeln Lity mit o Widen to 4 lanes $4.584 7 $764.1 $2,202.3 $1.5263
Eerra College Blvd
Placer Central District Totals: $£8,8458.8 0.0 $160.4 | $1,966.2 | $2,679.0 $4,043.2

Updated July 1, 2010



ZlL

EXHIBIT O, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Placer East Benefit District All Costs in Thousands §
Funding Scurce
Streetf Description Est. Frontage LocaliMisc Programs County
intersection Segment of Improvements Total Impr. Existing Other State Traffic
Cost Funding Deficiensies Impact Fee
Clipper Gap Rd to o a‘
Shaoulder widenin 2308 230,
Applegate Road Gissendorfar Rd 9 3 B |
Bonnynoak Road Ridge Rd to Shoulder widening $102.4 $102.4
Baxler Rd
Canyon Way weimar Gross Rd to Shoulder widening $168.2 $168.2
Calfax,
at Wooley Creek, Replace Bridoe 3534 9 $451 4 $53.4
Crother Road al Placer Hills Rd Repair bridge! §534.9 $481.4 $62.4
intersection
Placer Hills Rd to . . -
Should d 5763 5.3
Lake Arthur Rd oulger wdenng ! ¢
Conner Summit 1-80 to
OnnErsumm _ Shoulder widening $618 $91.6
Road Banner Summit
Giesendorfer Road Applegats Rd o Shoulder widening $71% $71.9
Papli Lane
Gold Run Reoad itagra Rd to Shoulder wigening $47 4 $47.4
Linealn Rd
Hampshire Rocks Cisco Rd to R
Shoulder widenin 165.1 165.1
Recad Donner Pass Ry ¢ 5 ¥1685
Lincaln Road Gold Run Rd to Shoulder widening $97 5 sav.4
Fidge Rd
Roflins Laks Rd to o
houlder " ]
Magra Road Gold Run Rd Shoulder widening 5236 ‘.;;23»‘3-_9l
i Rd ) .
Paoli Lane Giesendorfer to Shoulder widening 5260 £26.0
Ponderosa Way
Placer Hills Road Crother Rd lo Shoulder widening $208 8 $308.8
Tokayana Way.
Faoli Way to -
Ponderosa W Shoulder widenim 3305 305
oneeresa Avey Weimar Cross Rd ' 9 $
Ridge Road Lincoln Rd to Shoulder wadening 3117 7 $117.7
g Bannynook Rd i '

Lipdated July 1 2010



QC

£l

EAHIBIT O, CAFITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Rollins Lake Road State Roule 17410 Shoulder widening 5230.9 $230.9
Magra Rd
Flacer Hills Rd 1 -
Tokayana Way Church St Shoulder widening §61 8 $21.5]
Weimar Cross Road F'Iac:;r :_—:;:;5 Rd Shoulder widening B856 L
Coltax City rmit ta e
. &,
State Route 174 Rollis Lake R Shoulder widening $45.8 $45.8
[Placer East District Totals: | $3,304.0 $0.0 $0.0 ! $962.9 $0.0 | $2,341.2

Updated July 1, 2010



| &

¥l

EXHIBIT O, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Placer West Benefit District

Al Costs in Thousands &

Funding Source

Streel Description Est. Frontage LocalMisc Programs County
intersection Segmernt of Improvements Total Irnpr. Existing Mher Siate Traffic
Cosi Funding Deficiencies Impact Fea
Brewer Road at Curry Creek Replace bridge 15249 t427.8 1071
. Moore Rd to .
Fiddyment Read Shoulder widenin 51553 $155.3
edym City Limit 9
Moore Road at Fradyment Rl Improve sight $114 6 $21.5 $97.1
distance .
Nicolaus Road at Coon Creek Replace Bndge B4218 $334.0 879
[Placer West District Totals: $1,226.6 $0.0 $21.5 $761.8 $0.0 $443.3

Updated July 1, 2010



Sl

EXHIBIT D, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Sunset Benefit District _ All Costs in Thousands &
Funding Source
Streetf Description Est. Fromtage LocaliMisc Programs County
Intersection Sagmeant of Improvemenis Total Impr. Existing Redeyelop- Other State Traffic
Cost Funding | Deticlencies ment * Impact Fee
City!ounby Line 1o
Athens & Construct 2 lanes §7.8149 816472 £8.367 6
Fontnis Bivd. at ast eInG5 o:z Creek
wasani i Corslruct Bridge 17366 $434.2] M) $1.30258
Athens Ave
industiial ave, | SO e o Shoulder Widening §7959) 53618 $434.2
i, TH
SRSt Widen to 4 lanes 51,7368 $868.3 $868.3
Cincinnat Ave
at UPRR/Industrial Ave Cwercrossing Struclure §4,631.1 54,6311
sSunset Boulevard T T Aval -
:nc[nn.a 1 Ave o Construct 2 Lanes %1.591.9 21.157.7 4342
Feothifls Blvd
at Abhedon Rd Construct signal $217.4] $1447 §72.5
at Sunsel Blvd Constiuc $BO726 $36180| 2| s28488] s2.5087
State Roule 65 [erehange
Blue Oaks Elvd to Improve 1o
v P £15919 2 514,244 1 $1,675.0 {3}
Indusinal &ve delame freeway ]
Sunszet Indusicial Raduee Volume al the
1.016.0 1,000,
Overcrossing Athens at ndustral Athens RR Grossing S1.0HE 51,000.0
Redevelapmenl . . Conkibution 1o Reduce
Contnbulion Yaripus Localions Impact Fees $  7.000.00
Sunsel Fee Districl Tolalks: JL 44 4320 $3,835.1 | 1447 £7,000.0 $4.052.2 17,0930 [ £12,3071
E‘l; Other Ciby of Rosawilla
(2) Other Highway B3 Joim Powers Authodity {JPA)
(3 1f the State fully funds the widening of 5.R. B5 to 4 Janes, this amaunt will be redrected to he Sunset Boulevard wtarehanga project,
(4] Redavelepment Contnbulicn is nol to be infiabed aneually )

Updated July 1, 2010



<&

=18

EXHIBIT [, CAPITAL MPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Tahoe Resorts Benefit District All Costs in Thousands $
- Funding Sgurcg
Straalt Dezerlption Es1 Frontage LocalMise Frograms County
Inloraection Segmenl of Improvements Total Imgr. Exlsling {Aher Slate TraHic
Cugt Funding | Deficiensies L Impact Fae |
Alpine Meadows Road warious Lagations TraHic Flow Improvements 605 .0 L6000
Matiomal Avgnue Kings Beach Misc Shawlder Improvements FELGL 33526
From 5R 267 to Sawmill Flat Rd 4 lanes 33,5518 I3.5003.B
Morihstar Dine
a1 Rig Springs Tnlersaction Improve ments %1HB.1 Tid8.1
North Tahoe Statahne to Tahoe City Traflic Flow!Satety £5815 38216
improvements
. Trafic Flow Improverments 0997 53997
Sguaw Valley Road Squaw “alley Rd
Shoulder/B keiPed £274 5 £224 5
Imprpvements
County Ling 1o south of Warden 15 4 lanesintersechons
Merthatar De M pravements 58,3331 $18.335.
\ i
at Nerhstar D Signalize and miersection $456.1 456, 1
tmipravermants
al Brackway Summil Em’;d S8 tuck climbing $1762.4 $857.8 $395.6
B ane 13 surnmil
Slate Rovie 257
at Breckway Summil Construct NE passing lane £1,52872 7520 ITe.2
SR 2e? 2 transil wehicles L7758 3758
Wahous Locatisns Lef Turndnccel Lanes 110381 $520.7 55374
Tahoe City Traffic Flow Improvements 221138 1388 51,9748
Kings Beazh Ske lanes/ShouldenCE5 el $9M 4 £305.3
Kings Geach Imprave 285267 Intarsechion $1,957 3 51,559.7 3778
Kings Baach 5R 28/Coon S0 Intersestion II5EEB §175.8 1761
State Rpute 28 Kings Beach SR Z8/Bear Srreel Intgrsastian ET05.3 3471 $358,3
Tahoe Vista SR 280 Malional Avenue S31.0 4560 3425 4
Tahoe Wista to Tahos City Traffic Flpw Impiovements 5705 3 53471 3583
) ShoumenPedestrar,
Takoe Vista Enhancements X423 P &A23.2
Inversection SR 267 and TS 5176.3 $156.7 5201

SR 28

Upamed uty 1, 2040



HC

Ll

EXHIBIT O, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Trafhic Signal & Hwy "
West Rwver 51 Improvements 51,3755 555947 $651.8
SR 28 10 Granhbakken Rd Traffic Fisw Improvenments 705 3 13471 FI58.3
From Granlibakken Rd 1 .
State Route 82 County Line Traffic Flow Imprevernents 407 E04 X 57154
Truckez Rivet Crossing Realign’lmprove Exisiing Roule T23.511.% £22.562.7 9488
SR &% near Fairwey Dr T $176.3 $156.2 Fziy
Tahoe City Tahoe City Tahoe Eity Transi §295.0 $235.0
mproyemenis
\West Shore Tahoe City 1o I_Eldmado County Tratic Flaw'Safahy £881.6 $51 6
Ling lmorovements
IS Gakin Creeh CH3 Impravernenis 54115 =R A
NIA aang Transit Rowies Transit Shefiess/Park ano 5517 3 5173
. Ride tacilities
Tahoe Resorts District Totals: | $67,890.3 | $4,198.0 | s694.7 | $2245 $30,010.5 | $22,762.6 |

Updated July 1. 20190



	01
	02
	03

	04a
	04b
	05
	05EX1
	05EX2
	05EX3
	05CORR
	06

	07

	08

	09a
	09b

	09c

	09d

	09e

	09f

	09g

	10

	11a

	11b

	11c

	12

	13

	14

	15a

	15b

	15c

	15d

	16

	17a

	17b

	18

	19

	20

	21a

	21b

	22a

	22b

	22c

	22d

	23a

	23b

	23c

	23d

	23e

	23f

	24a

	24b

	25

	26a

	26b

	26c

	26d

	26e

	27a

	27b

	27c

	27d

	27e

	27f

	28a

	28b

	29a

	29b

	29c

	29d

	29e

	29f

	29g

	29h

	29i

	29j

	29k

	29l

	29m

	29n

	29o

	29p

	29q
	29r

	29s

	30

	31

	32

	33

	34a

	34b

	34c




